

**FUTURE KID ENTERTAINMENT AND REAL ESTATE COMPANY – K.S.C.P.
AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES**

**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION AND
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD ENDED
30 JUNE 2019 (UNAUDITED)**

FUTURE KID ENTERTAINMENT AND REAL ESTATE COMPANY – K.S.C.P. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION AND INDEPENDENT
AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT (UNAUDITED)**

FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

Contents	Page
Independent auditor's report on review of interim condensed consolidated financial information	1 – 2
Interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position	3
Interim condensed consolidated statement of income	4
Interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income	5
Interim condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity	6
Interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows	7
Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information	8 – 15



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF FUTURE KID ENTERTAINMENT AND REAL ESTATE COMPANY – K.S.C.P.

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position of Future Kid Entertainment and Real Estate Company K.S.C.P. ("the Parent Company") and its subsidiaries (together referred to as "the group") as at 30 June 2019 and the related interim condensed consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income for the three month and six month periods then ended and the related interim condensed consolidated statements of changes in equity and cash flows for the six month period then ended. The Parent Company's management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of this interim condensed consolidated financial information in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, 'Interim financial reporting' ("IAS 34"). Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim condensed consolidated financial information based on our review.

Scope of review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Basis for qualified conclusion

- The group's trade receivables include an amount of KD 409,131 which was not assessed for impairment in accordance with IFRS 9 "expected credit loss". Had this amount been included in the expected credit loss calculation, it would have resulted in an increase in the loss allowance. Consequently, we were unable to determine whether any adjustments to the consolidated financial statements might be necessary.
- The group recognizes operating revenues on a cash received basis of accounting which is not in accordance with either the revenue recognition principles under International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) or the group's own stated policy. Management has not quantified the effect of this departure from IFRS and we have been unable to satisfy ourselves with respect to the effect of this on the group's operating revenues, profit for the period and retained earnings by any other means.

Qualified conclusion

Based on our review, with the exception of the matter described in the preceding paragraph, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34 'Interim financial reporting'.



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF FUTURE KID ENTERTAINMENT AND REAL ESTATE COMPANY – K.S.C.P. (CONTINUED)

Report on other legal and regulatory requirements

Furthermore, based on our review, the interim condensed consolidated financial information is in agreement with the accounting records of the Parent Company. We further report that nothing has come to our attention indicating any contravention during the six month period ended 30 June 2019, of the Companies Law no. 1 of 2016, its executive bylaws nor of the Parent Company's articles of association that might have had a material effect on the Parent Company's activities or on its consolidated financial position.

Moreover, we further report that during the course of our review, we have not become aware of any material violations of Law No. 7 of 2010 pertaining to the Establishment of the Capital Markets Authority and the Regulation of Securities' Activity and subsequent amendments thereto and its executive bylaws during the six month period ended 30 June 2019 that might have had a material effect on the business of the Parent Company or on its financial position.

A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to be 'Ahmed', written over a horizontal line.

Ahmed Mohammed Abdulrahman Al-Rasheed
License No. 39 A
PricewaterhouseCoopers (Al-Shatti & Co.)


31 July 2019
Kuwait

Future Kid Entertainment and Real Estate Company – K.S.C.P. and its Subsidiaries

Interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinars unless otherwise stated)

	Note	30 June 2019 (Unaudited)	31 December 2018 (Audited)	30 June 2018 (Unaudited)
ASSETS				
Non-current assets				
Property and equipment		8,247,246	8,428,893	8,432,584
Right of use assets	3	8,345,913	-	-
Intangible assets		170,585	197,665	200,539
Goodwill		7,092,630	7,092,630	7,092,630
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income		14,337	14,337	14,337
		23,870,711	15,733,525	15,740,090
Current assets				
Inventories		372,314	314,110	333,588
Accounts receivable and other debit balances	7	2,721,975	1,682,515	1,924,500
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		26,250	26,250	26,250
Term deposits	8	2,768,190	3,167,964	2,542,786
Bank balances and cash	9	1,082,986	1,371,177	1,494,477
		6,971,715	6,562,016	6,321,601
Total assets		30,842,426	22,295,541	22,061,691
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES				
Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent company				
Share capital		11,624,634	11,624,634	11,624,634
Share premium		5,176,363	5,176,363	5,176,363
Statutory reserve		1,304,265	1,304,265	1,189,666
Voluntary reserve		173,849	173,849	173,849
Treasury shares	10	(716,835)	(716,835)	(716,835)
Treasury shares reserve		17,123	17,123	17,123
Foreign currency translation reserve		(23,428)	(2,330)	7,219
Retained earnings		2,003,318	2,862,158	2,803,554
Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent company		19,559,289	20,439,227	20,275,573
Non-controlling interests		415,775	422,122	400,578
Total equity		19,975,064	20,861,349	20,676,151
LIABILITIES				
Non-current liabilities				
Loans	11	406,109	-	-
Lease liabilities		6,769,911	-	-
Employees' end of service benefits		566,780	528,859	576,826
		7,742,800	528,859	576,826
Current liabilities				
Loans	11	45,123	-	-
Accounts payable and other credit balances		808,825	855,800	759,181
Amounts due to a related party	13	49,533	49,533	49,533
Lease liabilities		1,718,555	-	-
Bank overdraft	9	502,526	-	-
		3,124,562	905,333	808,714
Total liabilities		10,867,362	1,434,192	1,385,540
Total equity and liabilities		30,842,426	22,295,541	22,061,691


Rasha Khaled Saleh Al-Ghunaim
Chief Executive Officer

The accompanying notes set out on pages 8 to 15 form an integral part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.

Future Kid Entertainment and Real Estate Company – K.S.C.P. and its Subsidiaries

Interim condensed consolidated statement of income

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinars unless otherwise stated)

	Note	Three month ended		Six month ended	
		30 June		30 June	
		2019 (Unaudited)	2018 (Unaudited)	2019 (Unaudited)	2018 (Unaudited)
Operating revenue		2,293,891	2,162,483	3,919,315	3,745,609
Operating costs		(1,417,059)	(1,305,567)	(2,592,440)	(2,430,637)
Gross profit		876,832	856,916	1,326,875	1,314,972
Selling and marketing expenses		(92,944)	(72,728)	(118,008)	(106,122)
General and administrative expenses	14	(332,148)	(298,405)	(640,893)	(600,318)
Other income		51,258	124,342	110,926	191,577
Gain on sale of property and equipment		-	-	5,094	-
Operating profit		502,998	610,125	683,994	800,109
Interest income		21,143	11,114	43,413	26,314
Finance costs		(108,181)	-	(201,801)	-
Foreign currency exchange (loss) / gain		(5,488)	10,884	2,487	3,026
Profit before provisions for contribution to Kuwait foundation for the Advancement of Sciences ("KFAS"), National Labor Support Tax ("NLST") and Zakat		410,472	632,123	528,093	829,449
KFAS		(4,271)	(6,321)	(5,447)	(8,294)
NLST		(11,170)	(16,286)	(14,566)	(20,003)
Zakat		(4,469)	(6,514)	(5,827)	(8,001)
Profit for the period		390,562	603,002	502,253	793,151
Attributable to:					
Equity holders of the parent company		365,272	562,261	457,205	747,767
Non-controlling interests		25,290	40,741	45,048	45,384
		390,562	603,002	502,253	793,151
Earnings per share attributable to equity holders of the parent company (fil)(Basic and diluted)	12	3.3	5.1	4.2	6.8

The accompanying notes set out on pages 8 to 15 form an integral part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.

Future Kid Entertainment and Real Estate Company – K.S.C.P. and its Subsidiaries

Interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinars unless otherwise stated)

	Three month ended 30 June		Six month ended 30 June	
	2019 (Unaudited)	2018 (Unaudited)	2019 (Unaudited)	2018 (Unaudited)
Profit for the period	390,562	603,002	502,253	793,151
Other comprehensive income				
<i>Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss</i>				
Exchange differences arising on translation of foreign operations	(5,080)	4,316	(21,098)	(1,216)
Other comprehensive (loss) / income for the period	(5,080)	4,316	(21,098)	(1,216)
Total comprehensive income for the period	385,482	607,318	481,155	791,935
Attributable to:				
Equity holders of the parent company	360,192	566,577	436,107	746,551
Non-controlling interests	25,290	40,741	45,048	45,384
	385,482	607,318	481,155	791,935

The accompanying notes set out on pages 8 to 15 form an integral part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.

Future Kid Entertainment and Real Estate Company – K.S.C.P. and its Subsidiaries

Interim condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity
(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinars unless otherwise stated)

	Attributable to equity holders of the parent company										Non-controlling interests	Total equity
	Share capital	Share premium	Statutory reserve	Voluntary reserve	Treasury shares	Treasury shares reserve	Foreign currency translation reserve	Retained earnings	Sub-total			
Balance at 1 January 2018 (Audited)	11,624,634	5,176,363	1,189,666	173,849	(716,835)	17,123	8,435	3,371,832	20,845,067	421,740	21,266,807	
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	747,767	747,767	45,384	793,151	
Other comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,216)	-	(1,216)	-	(1,216)	
Total comprehensive (loss) / income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,216)	747,767	746,551	45,384	791,935	
Dividends distributed	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,316,045)	(1,316,045)	-	(1,316,045)	
Net movement in non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(66,546)	(66,546)	
Balance at 30 June 2018 (unaudited)	11,624,634	5,176,363	1,189,666	173,849	(716,835)	17,123	7,219	2,803,554	20,275,573	400,578	20,676,151	
Balance at 1 January 2019 (Audited)	11,624,634	5,176,363	1,304,265	173,849	(716,835)	17,123	(2,330)	2,862,158	20,439,227	422,122	20,861,349	
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	457,205	457,205	45,048	502,253	
Other comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	(21,098)	-	(21,098)	-	(21,098)	
Total comprehensive (loss) / income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	(21,098)	457,205	436,107	45,048	481,155	
Dividends distributed (note 1)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,316,045)	(1,316,045)	-	(1,316,045)	
Net movement in non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(51,395)	(51,395)	
Balance at 30 June 2019 (unaudited)	11,624,634	5,176,363	1,304,265	173,849	(716,835)	17,123	(23,428)	2,003,318	19,559,289	415,775	19,975,064	

The accompanying notes set out on pages 8 to 15 form an integral part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.

Future Kid Entertainment and Real Estate Company – K.S.C.P. and its Subsidiaries

Interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows
(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinars unless otherwise stated)

	Note	Six month ended 30 June	
		2019 (Unaudited)	2018 (Unaudited)
Cash flows from operating activities			
Profit before provisions for contribution to Kuwait foundation for the Advancement of Sciences ("KFAS"), National Labor Support Tax ("NLST") and Zakat		528,093	829,449
Adjustments for:			
Depreciation and amortisation		1,649,891	717,841
Loss on sale of property and equipment		(5,094)	-
Interest income		(43,413)	(26,314)
Dividend income		-	-
Provision for employees' end of service benefits		64,146	44,184
Finance costs		201,801	-
		<u>2,395,424</u>	<u>1,565,160</u>
Changes in working capital			
Inventories		(58,204)	(30,042)
Accounts receivable and other debit balances		(1,175,449)	(346,849)
Accounts payable and other credit balances		(72,815)	(139,219)
Net cash generated from operations		<u>1,088,956</u>	<u>1,049,050</u>
Employees' end of service benefits paid		(26,225)	(50,939)
Net cash generated from operating activities		<u>1,062,731</u>	<u>998,111</u>
Cash flows from investing activities			
Purchase of property and equipment		(505,448)	(248,073)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment		5,094	-
Purchase of intangible assets		(1,300)	(71,550)
Placement of term deposits		(2,768,190)	(172,576)
Proceeds from term deposits		3,167,964	-
Interest income received		43,413	26,314
Dividend received		-	-
Net cash used in investing activities		<u>(58,467)</u>	<u>(465,885)</u>
Cash flows from financing activities			
Loans obtained		451,232	-
Principal elements of lease payments		(845,712)	-
Finance cost paid		(4,927)	-
Dividends paid		(1,316,045)	(1,316,045)
Net cash used in financing activities		<u>(1,715,452)</u>	<u>(1,316,045)</u>
Net movement in non-controlling interests		<u>(51,395)</u>	<u>(66,546)</u>
Exchange differences arising on translation of foreign operations		<u>(28,134)</u>	<u>(11,515)</u>
Net decrease in bank balances and cash		<u>(790,717)</u>	<u>(861,880)</u>
Bank balances and cash at beginning of the period		1,371,177	2,356,357
Bank balances and cash at end of the period	9	<u>580,460</u>	<u>1,494,477</u>
Non-cash transaction:			
Right-of-use assets		(9,273,044)	-
Accounts receivable and other debit balances		135,989	-
Lease liabilities		9,137,055	-

The accompanying notes set out on pages 8 to 15 form an integral part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.

Future Kid Entertainment and Real Estate Company – K.S.C.P. and its Subsidiaries

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information *(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinars unless otherwise stated)*

1. INCORPORATION AND ACTIVITIES

Future Kid Entertainment and Real Estate Company K.S.C.P. (“the parent company”) was incorporated as a Kuwaiti Shareholding Company in the State of Kuwait on 12 April 1999 under the former name of Unique Kid Entertainment Company K.S.C.C.

The parent company was listed on the Kuwait Stock Exchange on 18 December 2008.

The parent company was established for the following main objectives:

- Acquisition, selling, and buying real estate and land and improving them for the parent company’s account inside or outside Kuwait besides managing others’ properties.
- Acquisition, selling and purchasing of real estate companies’ shares for the parent company’s account inside or outside Kuwait.
- Preparing feasibility studies and performing consultancy in the real estate sector.
- Acquisition and managing hotels, health clubs and touristic facilities, leasing and sub-leasing them within legal regulations.
- Utilizing the financial surplus available to the parent company through investing them in financial and real estate portfolios operated by specialised companies.

The registered head office of the parent company is P.O. Box 4277 Al-Safat13043 – State of Kuwait.

The consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018 were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors resolution dated 28 March 2019 and were approved by the shareholders at the Annual General Assembly meeting held on 12 May 2019. During the Annual General Assembly meeting, the shareholders also approved the distribution of 12% dividends as proposed by the Board of Directors and disclosed in the audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018.

The interim condensed consolidated financial information for the period ended 30 June 2019 was authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on 28 July 2019.

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION

This interim condensed consolidated financial information of the group has been prepared in accordance with IAS 34, “Interim Financial Reporting”. The interim condensed consolidated financial information does not include all the information and disclosures required for full consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and should be read in conjunction with the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018, which have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs). In the opinion of management, all adjustments consisting of normal recurring accruals considered necessary for fair presentation have been included in the interim condensed consolidated financial information.

Operating results for the six month period ended 30 June 2019 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the year ending 31 December 2018. For further information, refer to the annual audited consolidated financial statements of the group and notes thereto for the year ended 31 December 2018.

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinars unless otherwise stated)

3 ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies used in the preparation of this interim condensed consolidated financial information are consistent with those used in the most recent annual audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018 except for the adoption of IFRS 16 "Leases" set out in note 3.1.

The group has adopted IFRS 16 retrospectively from 1 January 2019, but has not restated comparatives for the 2018 reporting period, as permitted under the specific transitional provisions in the standard. The reclassifications and the adjustments arising from the new leasing rules are therefore recognised in the opening statement of financial position on 1 January 2019 (if any).

Other amendments to IFRSs which are effective for annual accounting period starting from 1 January 2019 did not have any material impact on the accounting policies, financial position or performance of the group.

3.1 IFRS 16 "Leases" – Accounting policies

The group leases various stores whereby its different branches operate. Rental contracts are typically made for fixed periods between 1 to 5 years but may have extension options. Lease terms are negotiated on an individual basis and contain a wide range of different terms and conditions. The lease agreements do not impose any covenants, but leased assets may not be used as security for borrowing purposes.

Until the 2018 financial year, these leases were classified as operating leases. Payments made under operating leases were charged to the interim condensed consolidated statement of income on a straight-line basis over the period of the lease.

From 1 January 2019, leases are recognised as a right-of-use asset and a corresponding liability at the date at which the leased asset is available for use by the group. Each lease payment is allocated between the liability and finance cost. The finance cost is charged to the interim condensed consolidated statement of income over the lease period so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability for each period. The right-of-use asset is depreciated over the shorter of the asset's useful life and the lease term on a straight-line basis.

Assets and liabilities arising from a lease are initially measured on a present value basis. Lease liabilities include the net present value of the following lease payments:

- fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments), less any lease incentives receivable;
- variable lease payment that are based on an index or a rate;
- amounts expected to be payable by the lessee under residual value guarantees;
- the exercise price of a purchase option if the lessee is reasonably certain to exercise that option; and
- payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the lessee exercising that option.

The lease payments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease. If that rate cannot be determined, the lessee's incremental borrowing rate is used, being the rate that the lessee would have to pay to borrow the funds necessary to obtain an asset of similar value in a similar economic environment with similar terms and conditions.

Right-of-use assets are measured at cost comprising the following:

- the amount of the initial measurement of lease liability;
- any lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received;
- any initial direct costs; and
- restoration costs.

Future Kid Entertainment and Real Estate Company – K.S.C.P. and its Subsidiaries

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinars unless otherwise stated)

3 ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

3.1 IFRS 16 “Leases” – Accounting policies (Continued)

Payments associated with short-term leases and leases of low-value assets are recognised on a straight-line basis as an expense in the interim condensed consolidated statement of income. Short-term leases are leases with a lease term of 12 months or less.

3.2 Adjustments recognized on adoption of IFRS 16

On adoption of IFRS 16, the group recognised lease liabilities in relation to leases which had previously been classified as ‘operating leases’ under the principles of IAS 17 Leases. These liabilities were measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using borrowing rates 4.75%.

	2019
Borrowing rate at the date of initial application	4.75%
Lease liability recognized as at 1 January 2019 (discounted)	7,872,221
Of which are:	
Current lease liabilities	1,385,229
Non-current lease liabilities	6,486,992
	7,872,221

Right-of use assets were measured at the amount equal to the lease liability, adjusted by the amount of any prepaid or accrued lease payments relating to that lease recognised in the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018. There were no onerous lease contracts that would have required an adjustment to the right-of-use assets at the date of initial application.

The change in accounting policy affected the following items in the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position on 1 January 2019:

- Right-of-use assets – increase by KD 8,006,589
- Accounts and other receivables – decrease by KD 134,368
- Lease liabilities – increase by KD 7,872,221

The movement in the right-of-use assets is as follows:

Balance beginning of period	8,006,589
Depreciation	(925,585)
Net additions to right of use during the period	1,266,455
Foreign currency translation adjustments	(1,546)
Balance end of period	8,345,913

Finance cost from lease liabilities of KD 196,874 is recognised in the interim condensed consolidated statement of income.

There was no impact on retained earnings on 1 January 2019 as the Group did not have any finance lease as at 31 December 2018.

In applying IFRS 16 for the first time, the Group has used the following practical expedients permitted by the standard:

- the use of a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar characteristics;
- reliance on previous assessments on whether leases are onerous;
- the accounting for operating leases with a remaining lease term of less than 12 months as at 1 January 2019 as short-term leases;

Future Kid Entertainment and Real Estate Company – K.S.C.P. and its Subsidiaries

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinars unless otherwise stated)

3 ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

3.2 Adjustments recognized on adoption of IFRS 16 (Continued)

- the exclusion of initial direct costs for the measurement of the right-of-use asset at the date of initial application; and
- the use of hindsight in determining the lease term where the contract contains options to extend or terminate the lease.

The Group has also elected not to reassess whether a contract is, or contains a lease at the date of initial application. Instead, for contracts entered into before the transition date the Group relied on its assessment made applying IAS 17 and IFRIC 4 in determining whether an arrangement contains a Lease.

3.3 Estimates applied on adoption of IFRS 16

Extension and termination options

In determining the lease term, management considers all facts and circumstances that create an economic incentive to exercise an extension option, or not exercise a termination option. Extension options (or periods after termination options) are only included in the lease term if the lease is reasonably certain to be extended (or not terminated).

The assessment is reviewed if a significant event or a significant change in circumstances occurs which affects this assessment and that is within the control of the lessee.

4 BASIS OF CONSOLIDATION

This interim condensed consolidated financial information for the six month period ended 30 June 2018 includes the parent company and its subsidiaries ("the group").

The financial statements of the subsidiaries are consolidated on a line-by-line basis by adding together like items of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Any intra-group balances and transactions, and any unrealised gains arising from intra-group transactions, are eliminated in preparing this interim condensed consolidated financial information.

Details of subsidiaries are as follows:

Company's name	Ownership %			Country of incorporation	Principal activities
	30 June 2019	31 December 2018	30 June 2018		
Future Kid for Games and Toys Company W.L.L.*	98%	98%	98%	Kuwait	Entertainment
Al-Jazeera Entertainment Enterprises Company – K.S.C.	88.9%	88.9%	88.9%	Kuwait	Entertainment
Discovery Al-Saif Company W.L.L.*	98%	98%	98%	Kuwait	Entertainment
Future Capital Group for Purchase, Sale and Lease of Properties*	93.34%	93.34%	40%	Kuwait	Real Estate
Happy Land Entertainment Company– L.L.C.(KSA)	100%	100%	100%	KSA	Entertainment
Happy Land Entertainment Company – L.L.C. (Dubai)	100%	100%	100%	UAE	Entertainment

*The remaining ownership interest in these subsidiaries is held within the group.

Future Kid Entertainment and Real Estate Company – K.S.C.P. and its Subsidiaries

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinars unless otherwise stated)

5 JUDGEMENTS AND ESTIMATES

The preparation of interim condensed consolidated financial information requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

In preparing this interim condensed consolidated financial information, the significant judgements made by management in applying the group's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the annual audited consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2018.

6 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The interim condensed consolidated financial information does not include all financial risk management information and disclosures required in the annual consolidated financial statements; they should be read in conjunction with the group's annual consolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2018.

There have been no changes in the risk management policies since the year end. The fair value of financial assets and liabilities approximates their carrying amounts.

7 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE AND OTHER DEBIT BALANCES

	30 June 2019 (Unaudited)	31 December 2018 (Audited)	30 June 2018 (Unaudited)
Trade receivables	878,959	781,080	1,024,190
Provision for doubtful debts	(270,357)	(298,709)	(160,051)
	608,602	482,371	864,139
Refundable deposits	361,729	201,306	193,980
Prepaid expenses	207,688	524,138	422,285
Advances to suppliers	1,409,175	441,299	311,785
Due from staff	10,586	663	9,125
Others receivables	124,195	32,738	123,186
	<u>2,721,975</u>	<u>1,682,515</u>	<u>1,924,500</u>

8 TERM DEPOSITS

Term deposits are placed with a local bank, denominated in Kuwaiti Dinar and carry an effective interest rate between 2.88% to 3% (31 December 2018: 2.5% to 2.88% and 30 June 2018: 1.875% to 2.0%) per annum and maturing within twelve months from the reporting date.

9 BANK BALANCES AND CASH

	30 June 2019 (Unaudited)	31 December 2018 (Audited)	30 June 2018 (Unaudited)
Cash on hand	51,118	48,720	97,559
Cash at banks	1,031,868	1,322,457	1,396,918
Bank balances and cash	1,082,986	1,371,177	1,494,477
Less: bank overdrafts	(502,526)	-	-
Cash and cash equivalents	<u>580,460</u>	<u>1,371,177</u>	<u>1,494,477</u>

Future Kid Entertainment and Real Estate Company – K.S.C.P. and its Subsidiaries

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information
(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinars unless otherwise stated)

10 TREASURY SHARES

	30 June 2019 <u>(Unaudited)</u>	31 December 2018 <u>(Audited)</u>	30 June 2018 <u>(Unaudited)</u>
Number of treasury shares	6,575,888	6,575,888	6,575,888
Percentage of issued shares	5.66%	5.66%	5.66%
Market value (KD)	591,830	624,709	644,437
Cost (KD)	716,835	716,835	716,835

11 Loans

	30 June 2019 <u>(Unaudited)</u>	31 December 2018 <u>(Audited)</u>	30 June 2018 <u>(Unaudited)</u>
Non-current portion	406,109	-	-
Current portion	45,123	-	-
	<u>451,232</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

During the period, the company has obtained a loan from a local bank of KD 451,232. The loan carries interest rate of 1.75% per annum above Central Bank of Kuwait discount rate.

12 EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT COMPANY

Earnings per share are calculated by dividing the profit for the period attributable to equity holders of the parent company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period excluding ordinary shares purchased by the group and held as treasury shares.

The information necessary to calculate earnings per share is as follows:

	Three month ended 30 June		Six month ended 30 June	
	2019 <u>(Unaudited)</u>	2018 <u>(Unaudited)</u>	2019 <u>(Unaudited)</u>	2018 <u>(Unaudited)</u>
Profit for the period attributable to equity holders of the parent company	365,272	562,261	457,205	747,767
Number of shares outstanding:				
Weighted average number of issued shares	116,246,340	116,246,340	116,246,340	116,246,340
Weighted average number of treasury shares	<u>(6,575,888)</u>	<u>(6,575,888)</u>	<u>(6,575,888)</u>	<u>(6,575,888)</u>
Weighted average number of shares	<u>109,670,452</u>	<u>109,670,452</u>	<u>109,670,452</u>	<u>109,670,452</u>
Earnings per share attributable to equity holders of the parent company (fils)	<u>3.3</u>	<u>5.1</u>	<u>4.2</u>	<u>6.8</u>

There were no potential dilutive shares.

13 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES

Related parties represent shareholders that have representation in the parent company's Board of Directors and their close relatives, directors and key management personnel of the parent company, and entities controlled, jointly controlled or significantly influenced by such parties. All related party transactions are carried out on terms approved by parent company's management and at an arm's length term.

Future Kid Entertainment and Real Estate Company – K.S.C.P. and its Subsidiaries

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinars unless otherwise stated)

13 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES (CONTINUED)

The related parties' balances and transactions included in the interim condensed consolidated financial information are as follows:

Balances included in the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position

	30 June 2019 (Unaudited)	31 December 2018 (Audited)	30 June 2018 (Unaudited)
Amounts due to a related party - Shareholder	49,533	49,533	49,533

Transactions included in the interim condensed consolidated statement of income

	Three month ended 30 June		Six month ended 30 June	
	2019 (Unaudited)	2018 (Unaudited)	2019 (Unaudited)	2018 (Unaudited)
Key management compensation				
Short term benefits	51,555	57,332	105,559	115,570
Termination benefits	15,489	14,594	30,997	29,188

14 GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

	Three month ended 30 June		Six month ended 30 June	
	2019 (Unaudited)	2018 (Unaudited)	2019 (Unaudited)	2018 (Unaudited)
Staff costs	226,602	191,268	426,371	380,154
Depreciation expenses	42,058	37,390	80,592	76,750
Consultancy fees	33,941	5,891	52,622	11,218
Subscription fees	16,209	5,700	31,491	5,700
Other expenses	13,338	58,156	49,817	126,496
Total	332,148	298,405	640,893	600,318

15 EXPENSES BY NATURE

	Three month ended 30 June		Six month ended 30 June	
	2019 (Unaudited)	2018 (Unaudited)	2019 (Unaudited)	2018 (Unaudited)
Staff costs	547,135	476,734	964,787	872,917
Rent expenses	76,661	500,001	155,627	976,192
Depreciation expenses	833,573	353,446	1,621,511	703,647
Marketing and advertising	84,459	43,977	109,145	74,591
Consultancy fees	23,527	24,537	73,786	50,153
Subscription fees	(60,501)	23,085	33,119	23,085
Finance costs	185,433	(4,744)	201,801	-
Other expenses	279,955	288,785	419,206	472,790
Total	1,970,242	1,705,821	3,578,982	3,173,375

Future Kid Entertainment and Real Estate Company – K.S.C.P. and its Subsidiaries

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinars unless otherwise stated)

16 SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Board of Directors is the group's chief operating decision maker. Management has determined the operating segments based on the information reviewed by the Board of Directors for the purposes of allocating resources and assessing performance. The management organizes the group based on different geographical areas inside and outside Kuwait as follows:

	30 June 2019 (Unaudited)		
	Inside Kuwait	Outside Kuwait	Total
Assets	24,272,696	6,569,730	30,842,426
Liabilities	7,553,244	3,314,118	10,867,362
Revenues	3,451,659	629,576	4,081,235
Expenses	(2,908,161)	(670,821)	(3,578,982)
Profit for the period	543,498	(41,245)	502,253
Depreciation and amortisation	(1,281,355)	(368,536)	(1,649,891)
Capital expenditures	(218,301)	(288,447)	(506,748)
	31 December 2018 (Audited)		
	Inside Kuwait	Outside Kuwait	Total
Assets	19,024,588	3,270,953	22,295,541
Liabilities	1,302,865	131,327	1,434,192
Revenues	6,733,742	1,167,236	7,900,978
Expenses	(5,550,690)	(1,209,047)	(6,759,737)
Profit for the period	1,183,052	(41,811)	1,141,241
Depreciation and amortisation	(991,336)	(384,651)	(1,375,987)
Capital expenditures	802,534	271,195	1,073,729
	30 June 2018 (Unaudited)		
	Inside Kuwait	Outside Kuwait	Total
Assets	18,852,054	3,209,637	22,061,691
Liabilities	1,253,137	132,403	1,385,540
Revenues	3,354,144	612,382	3,966,526
Expenses	(2,575,156)	(598,219)	(3,173,375)
Profit for the period	778,988	14,163	793,151
Depreciation and amortisation	502,846	214,995	717,841
Capital expenditures	304,420	15,203	319,623

17 COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

	30 June 2019 (Unaudited)	31 December 2018 (Audited)	30 June 2018 (Unaudited)
Letters of credit	953,135	638,764	16,500
Letters of guarantee	28,706	16,500	16,500